being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby

accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present Rs. 10,00,00,000/-

(Rupees Ten Crores) consisting of 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equrty Shares of Rs.l0/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs.

25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores) consisting of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares

ofRs.l0l (Rupees Ten) each.

RESbLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered

by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- ( Rupees Twenty Five Crores) divided

into 2,50,00,000 ( Two Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each capable of being

increase or reduced in accordance with the Company's regulation and legislative provisions for the time being

in force in that behalf and also with the power to increase and reduce the said capital of the company and to

[...]

lying at manufacturing facilities of the company situated at

Plot No.265l7ll,Demni Road, Dadra- 396 191, Silvassa, (Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli)

("Undertaking") on a slump sale basis as a going concern and on an "as is where is" basis for a

consideration of Rs. 5,21,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Twenty One Lacs only) to Vishnu Laxmi

Textiles Industries Private Limited.

)

The consideration received on aforesaid sale was invested in the company for carrying out NBFC

activity. The Company has made an application to Reserve Bank of India for obtaining the Certificate